On August 27, 2009 the Company was informed that the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board ("PCAOB")
revoked the registration of Moore & Associates who was serving as the Company’s independent registered public
accounting firm.  The revocation was a result of Moore’s violation of PCAOB rules and auditing standards.  This
revocation of Moore’s registration required the Company to have reaudited the financial statements previously issued
for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007.

In management’s opinion, this reaudit did not produce material differences from the previously filed
versions.  Differences found during the audit include differences found in the carrying value of the Company’s
inventory and the related amount of cost of sales recorded, deprecation estimates and calculations, and accruals for
expenses donated by Company share holders.  Included in this filing are the restated 2008 fiscal year financial
statements.  For comparative purposes, the table below presents the reaudited balance sheets and income statements
compared to the original filing.

NOTE 2 – RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BALANCE SHEETS

ASSETS

December 31, 2008
Originally

Filed As Restated Difference

CURRENT ASSETS 294,272 281,786 (12,486 )
PROPERTY, PLANT and EQUIPMENT, net 49,181 45,096 (4,085 )
OTHER ASSETS, net 4,396 4,396 -
TOTAL ASSETS $347,849 $331,278 $(16,571 )

Edgar Filing: FEEL GOLF CO INC - Form 10-K

52

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)

CURRENT LIABILITIES 533,166 533,166 -
LONG-TERM RELATED PARTY NOTES PAYABLE 539,195 539,195 -
TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,072,361 1,072,361 -

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT) (724,513 ) (741,083 ) (16,570 )

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
  EQUITY (DEFICIT) $347,848 $331,278 $(16,570 )

F-13

Edgar Filing: FEEL GOLF CO INC - Form 10-K

53

STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2008

Originally Filed Restated Difference

REVENUES, NET $ 685,084 $ 693,388 $ 8,304
COST OF SALES 228,699 245,077 16,378
GROSS PROFIT 456,385 448,311 (8,074 )

OPERATING EXPENSES 1,696,110 1,727,151 31,041
LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (1,239,725) (1,278,840) (39,115 )

NET LOSS BEFORE TAXES (1,239,725) (1,346,905) (107,180 )
NET LOSS $ (1,239,725) $ (1,347,705) $ (107,980 )
BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS
PER COMMON SHARE $ (0.09 ) $ (0.10 ) $ -

NOTE 2 – RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
For the Year Ended
December 31, 2008

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Originally

Filed Restated Difference
Net Income (Loss) $(1,308,112) $(1,347,705) $(39,593 )
Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities 1,219 23,148 21,929
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (10,935 ) (29,072 ) (18,137 )
Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Financing Activities 8,330 8,330 -

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH (1,386 ) 2,406 3,792
CASH AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 6,606 2,814 (3,792 )

CASH AT END OF PERIOD $5,220 $5,220 $-

NOTE 3 – GOING CONCERN AND MANAGEMENT PLANS

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared assuming the Company will continue as a going
concern.  The Company has an accumulated deficit of $6,389,283 as of December 31, 2009, and had a generated a
loss from operations of $935,599 for the year ended December 31, 2009,.  There is no guarantee that the Company
will achieve profitable operations in the next fiscal year. These conditions raise substantial doubt about the Company's
ability to continue as a going concern.

The future of the Company is dependent upon its ability to obtain debt or equity financing and the profitable